
 

PBC Meeting Minutes 

December 1, 2014  1 

 

Platte Basin Coalition Committee  

Minutes 
December 1

st
, 2014, 1:30 p.m. Central Time 

Twin Platte NRD Office, North Platte, NE 

 

 

Call to order and attendance: Miller called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m., Central 

Time. Sponsors and partners in attendance (Attachment A) were: 

Mark Czaplewski CPNRD  John Berge NPNRD 

Jesse Mintken CPNRD  Tina Kurtz NPNRD 

Lyndon Vogt CPNRD  Travis Glanz SPNRD 

Duane Woodward CPNRD  Rod Horn SPNRD 

Jesse Bradley NDNR  Ryan Reisdorff SPNRD 

Melissa Mosier NDNR  John Thorburn TBNRD 

Jennifer Schellpeper NDNR  Kent Miller  TPNRD 

   Thad Kuntz ARI 

 

Guests in attendance: 

Jeff Shafer NPPD    

 

1. Welcome and Open Meetings Act: Miller noted that a copy of the Open Meetings Act 

was available in the meeting room. 

 

2. Publication of Meeting Notices: The NDNR published a public notice (Attachment B) 

of the PBC meeting in the Grand Island Independent on November 25, 2014, the North 

Platte Telegraph on November 27, 2014, and the Scottsbluff Star Herald on November 

28, 2014. 

 

3. Agenda Modifications: No revisions were made to the agenda (Attachment C). 

 

4. Approval of October 6
th

, 2014, PBC Meeting Minutes:  

Motion: To approve the October 6, 2014, PBC meeting minutes (Attachment D). 

Horn motioned to approve and Vogt seconded. Motion passed with all ayes.  

 

5. Budget Update (NDNR) 

A. Operations: Schellpeper discussed the updated PBC budget sheet 

(Attachment E). No updates have been made to the Operations tab or the Studies 

tab of the budget summary. The Years 1-3 Budget Review tab has been updated 

to show that some funds were transferred from the Phase II North Dry Creek 

project to the N-CORPE project. Schellpeper also noted that part of the funding 



 

PBC Meeting Minutes 

December 1, 2014  2 

 

for the J-2 Reservoir project is accounted for on the Years 4-6 Budget Review. A 

number of projects are listed under the Project Status column which are under 

contract and awaiting partial payment. The Years 4-6 Budget Review has been 

updated based on past meeting notes and the bottom row shows the remaining 

funds available to each NRD. At this time there are uncommitted funds of 

approximately $7.7 million. 

 

Action: Schellpeper will send the updated (December 1, 2014) PBC budget 

summary (see Attachment E) to the rest of the administrators. 

  

B. Studies 

i. Conservation Measures Study  

a. Phase II Contract: The POAC technical committee recommends 

scheduling a conference call in order to approve the scope of work and 

contract for the conservation measures study. The conference call is 

scheduled for Friday, December 19
th

, 2014, at 9:00 a.m. Central Time. 

This meeting will be public noticed and include listening locations at each 

Platte River Basin NRD and NDNR office.  

 

Action: NDNR will set-up the conservation study conference call and 

submit the required public notice to local media. 

 

ii. Difference Between Current and Fully Appropriated Study 

a. Final Contract: The final contract has been signed by all parties. 

 

Action: NDNR will send a copy of the signed OA/FA contract 

(Attachment F) to the rest of the group. 

 

iii. Robust Review: There was no budget-related update for the robust review. 

 

C. Second three-year increment funding: The second three-year increment funding 

was discussed under agenda item 5.A. 

 

6. Project Updates 

A. N-CORPE: Miller reported that construction for the north pipeline is scheduled 

to begin in late summer or early fall of 2015. The agreement with NPPD to run N-

CORPE water through the Sutherland Canal from Lake Maloney to the South 

Platte River is underway. Financing the north pipeline through the state revolving 

fund administered by NDEQ should be able to occur after a one sentence addition 

is included in statute, and this action will be introduced to the Legislature in 



 

PBC Meeting Minutes 

December 1, 2014  3 

 

spring 2015. A regional groundwater model is being developed in order to 

monitor groundwater levels and impacts to surrounding areas.  

 

B. Orchard Alfalfa: Mintken reported that contractors recently began the last phase 

of work and the project should be completed in spring 2015.  

 

C. J-2 Regulating Reservoir: Offers have been made to landowners in the project 

area and more will be known as this process moves forward.  

 

i. Payment and investment options through NCF: Schellpeper provided the 

group with a budget and payment spreadsheet for the J-2 project 

(Attachment G) which includes documentation of the first payment, the 

adjusted second payment, an estimated third payment, and a description of the 

budgeting and contract variance. Action may need to be taken in the future to 

cover the cost of NCF fees that appear to have been underestimated. The 

second payment is now due under the J-2 contract and NDNR will send an 

invoice to the NRDs following the meeting. 

 

While it is held with the NCF, Diane Wilson with the NCF recommended that 

the group invest the J-2 project fund in a CDARS (Certificate of Deposit 

Account Registery Service).  

 

Motion: The PBC administrators agreed to invest the J-2 project fund in a 

CDARS while it is held with the NCF.  

Thorburn motioned to approve and Vogt seconded. Motion 

passed with all ayes. 

 

 

D. North Platte NRD Lease: NPNRD is still meeting with stakeholders and 

working on responses to NDNR for project permits.  

 

E. Tri-Basin Phase II Augmentation: Invoices for the second observation well 

have been sent to NDNR. 

 

Other: An industrial well user in the SPNRD fully appropriated area has gone over 

his five-year baseline and SPNRD would like to offer this user payment for the 

continued retirement of his irrigated acres (currently in EQIP) in order to help offset 

his overage.  

 



 

PBC Meeting Minutes 

December 1, 2014  4 

 

Action: At the February 2, 2015, PBC meeting, SPNRD will bring a proposal to 

request that funds are acquired through PBC to help cover the cost of a 

temporaty retirement of acres in the SPNRD for offset purposes. 

 

Schellpeper noted that there are excess flows currently occurring on the Platte River and 

diversions are taking place into CNPPID’s system for recharge.  

 

7. Public Comments: There were no public comments. 

 

8. Adjourn: The meeting adjurned at 2:14 p.m. 

 

Next regular meetings of the PBC are scheduled for the following dates at 1:30 p.m. at 

the TPNRD office: 

 

February 2
nd

, 2015 

April 7
th

, 2015 

June 18
th

, 2015 

August 6
th

, 2015 

October 6
th

, 2015 

December 7
th

, 2015 

 

 A public noticed conference call arranged to discuss the conservation measures study 

contract and scope of work is scheduled for: 

 

December 19, 2014, at 9:00 a.m. CT / 8:00 a.m. MT 

 

 

Action Item Summary: 

 

1) Schellpeper will send the updated (December 1, 2014) PBC budget summary to the rest 

of the administrators. 

 

2) NDNR will set-up the conservation study conference call and submit the required public 

notice to local media. 

 

3) NDNR will send a copy of the signed OA/FA contract to the rest of the group. 

 

4) At the February 2, 2015, PBC meeting, SPNRD will bring a proposal to request that 

funds are acquired through PBC to help cover the cost of a temporaty retirement of acres 

in the SPNRD for offset purposes. 



PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment A



- 1 - 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

MEETING 

OF THE PLATTE BASIN COALITION 

The Central Platte Natural Resources District, North Platte Natural Resources District, South 

Platte Natural Resources District, Tri-Basin Natural Resources District, Twin Platte Natural 

Resources District (collectively, the Platte Basin NRDs), and the Nebraska Department of 

Natural Resources (Department) hereby provide notice that a public meeting of the Platte Basin 

Coalition will be held on Monday, December 1
st
, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. Central Time, at the Twin

Platte Natural Resources District office, 111 South Dewey Street, North Platte, Nebraska.  

The Platte Basin Coalition purpose is to create a cooperative body to assist the Platte Basin 

NRDs and the Department with resource management and efficient implementation of the basin-

wide management plan and the individual integrated management plans for the overappropriated 

area of the Platte River Basin. 

An agenda of the meeting is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the 

offices of the Platte Basin NRDs and the Department and at the following website: 

www.dnr.nebraska.gov. Please refer to the websites and phone numbers listed below for further 

information. 

CPNRD: http://www.cpnrd.org or phone (308) 385-6282 

NPNRD: http://www.npnrd.org or phone (308) 632-2749 

SPRND: http://www.spnrd.org or phone (308) 254-2377 

TBNRD: http://www.tribasinnrd.org or phone (308) 995-6688 

TPNRD: http://www.tpnrd.org or phone (308) 535-8080 

Department: http://www.dnr.nebraska.gov or phone (402) 471-2363 

Individuals with disabilities may request auxiliary aids and services necessary for participation 

by contacting Melissa Mosier at the Nebraska Department of Natural Resources, 301 Centennial 

Mall South, PO Box 94676, Lincoln, NE  68509-4676, telephone (402) 471-3948 or e-mail 

melissa.mosier@nebraska.gov. 

PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment B

http://www.dnr.ne.gov/
http://www.cpnrd.org/
http://www.npnrd.org/
http://www.spnrd.org/
http://www.tribasinnrd.org/
http://www.tpnrd.org/
http://www.dnr.ne.gov/
mailto:heather.stream@nebraska.gov


PBC Meeting Agenda 

December 1, 2014 

Agenda 

Platte Basin Coalition Committee Meeting 
December 1

st
, 2014, 1:30 p.m. Central Time

Twin Platte NRD Office, North Platte, NE 

1. Welcome and Open Meetings Act

2. Publication of Meeting Notices

3. Agenda Modifications

4. Approval of October 6
th

, 2014, PBC Meeting Minutes

5. Budget Update (DNR)

A. Operations 

B. Studies  

i. Conservation Measures Study

a. Phase II Contract

ii. Difference Between Current and Fully Appropriated Study

a. Final Contract (PBC Chair)

iii. Robust Review

C. Second three-year increment funding 

6. Project Updates

A. N-CORPE (TPNRD) 

B. Orchard Alfalfa (CPNRD) 

C. J-2 Regulating Reservoir (DNR) 

i. Payment and investment options through NCF

D. North Platte NRD Lease (NPNRD) 

E. Tri-Basin Phase II Augmentation (TBNRD) 

7. Public Comments

8. Adjourn

Next meetings are scheduled for the following dates at 1:30 p.m. at the TPNRD office:

February 2
nd

, 2015

April 7
th

, 2015

June 18
th

, 2015

August 6
th

, 2015

October 6
th

, 2015

December 7
th

, 2015

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment C



PBC Meeting Minutes 

October 6, 2014 1 

Platte Basin Coalition Committee 

Meeting Minutes 

October 6, 2014, 2:00 p.m. Central Time 

Twin Platte NRD Office, North Platte, NE 

Call to order and attendance:  Miller called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m., Central 

Time. Sponsors and partners in attendance (Attachment A) were: 

Mark Czaplewski CPNRD Jessie Wietjes NDNR 

Jesse Mintken CPNRD John Berge NPNRD 

Lyndon Vogt CPNRD Rod Horn SPNRD 

Duane Woodward CPNRD Ryan Reisdorff SPNRD 

Melissa Mosier NDNR John Thorburn TBNRD 

Jennifer Schellpeper NDNR Kent Miller  TPNRD 

Kayla Sharp NDNR 

Guests in attendance: 

Jeff Shafer NPPD Butch Koehlmoos LLNRD 

1. Welcome and Open Meetings Act: Miller noted that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was

available in the meeting room.

2. Publication of Meeting Notices: The NDNR published a public notice (Attachment B) of

the PBC meeting in the Grand Island Independent on October 1, 2014, the North Platte

Telegraph on September 30, 2014, and the Scottsbluff Star Herald on September 30, 2014.

3. Agenda Modifications: No revisions were made to the agenda (Attachment C).

4. Approval of August 5, 2014, PBC meeting minutes:

Motion: To approve the August 5, 2014, PBC meeting minutes (Attachment D). 

Horn motioned to approve. Berge seconded. Motion passed with all ayes. 

5. Budget Update

A. Operations: Schellpeper discussed the updated PBC budget sheet 

(Attachment E). The Operations tab of the budget summary has not been updated 

since the last meeting. The Studies portion of the budget summary now includes 

summaries for each project. The Phase I Conservation Practices Study has been 

paid ($70,160). The Post-1997 Study has been budgeted for ($45,000) with all 

funds from this project coming from the NDNR. The OA/FA budget has been 

committed $225,000 and the current estimates for this work total $222,000. There 

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment D



PBC Meeting Minutes  

October 6, 2014  2 

are not yet budget estimates for the Robust Review or Conservation Study Phase 

II work. 

 

The years 1-3 project budget tab now includes a summary of the original budget 

and the amendments that have been made to it, resulting in a total budget of 

$24,088,211.34. This sheet also breaks down the cost of each project by NRD and 

the specific amendments that were made to the project budgets. Due to an 

accounting error on the North Dry Creek project funds, more funds than were 

necessary were allocated for the spring 2014 groundwater recharge project. These 

funds are now available for budget years 1-3.  

 

Motion: Any PBC funds that remain unallocated at the end of budget year three 

should be made available for use on the N-CORPE project. 

Thorburn motioned to approve. Vogt seconded. The motion passed with all 

ayes.  

 

Action: NDNR will update the PBC budget summary to reflect the changes 

contained in the motion to move unallocated funds to the N-CORPE 

project.  

 

The years 4-6 project budget tab lists the four projects for which commitments 

have been made and the meetings at which those commitments were made 

through motions. In all, $10 million of the total $18 million budget has been 

committed.  

 

The PBC budget summary now includes separate tables for the J-2 projct, 

Orchard-Alfalfa canal, Cozad canal, Thirty Mile Canal, and N-CORPE projects. 

Due to a $6,000 correction payment made by NDNR for the first J-2 project 

payment, the group will have to decide what action needs to be taken in order to 

bring the NDNR/NRD required contribution percentages back into balance.  

Thorburn asked who a request for reimbursement would be addressed to for the 

North Dry Creek project. Schellpeper told Thorburn that she would review the 

North Dry Creek contract in order to determine who the contract manager is and 

then let Thorburn know.  

 

Action: Schellpeper will review the North Dry Creek contract in order to 

determine who the contract manager is and whether or not the contract 

needs to be modified to cover phase II of the project’s costs.  

 

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment D



PBC Meeting Minutes  

October 6, 2014  3 

B. Studies 

i. Conservation Measures Study: The scope of work for this project is just 

about finished and budget estimates are being developed. Further action will 

likely be possible via conference call before the December 1, 2014, PBC 

meeting. If a conference call is needed, a public notice will be posted with 

the NRD and NDNR office locations listed so that the public may attend. 

 

ii. Difference Between Current and Fully Appropriated Study: The scope of 

work (Attachment F) is complete and budget estimates have been received 

from ARI (Attachment G) and HDR (Attachment H), bringing the estimated 

cost of the study to $222,000. A contract between PBC and CPNRD 

(Attachment I) has been drafted for the project and distributed to the group. 

The contract states that the POAC Technical Committee will have oversight 

of the project. The payment procedure would involve reimbursements from 

members of PBC made to CPNRD for the NRD portion ($36,000). 

Schellpeper noted that the payments section of the contract would be 

modified to indicate that contractor invoices will be reviewed by the 

administrators and authorized via email on a monthly basis. Actions on 

project finances and changes to the scope of work will only take place during 

scheduled PBC meetings, either in person or via conference call.   

 

Motion: To approve the Difference Between Current and Fully Appropriated 

Study scope of work and agreement contract with the modifications 

discussed.  

Berge motioned to approve. Thorburn seconded. The motion passed 

with all ayes.  

 

Action: DNR and CPNRD will finalize the modified contract and forward it 

to the PBC Chair for signature. 

 

C. Second three-year increment funding: The second three-year increment funding 

discussion was covered under agenda item 5.A. Czaplewski asked if the PBC’s 

NET application for the second three-year increment would receive 50 bonus 

points and Schellpeper and Miller responded that they both believed that it would.  

6. Project Updates 

A. N-CORPE: The well field has been completed and pumping to the Republican 

River side of the project is ongoing. The north pipeline will be built in 2015 and 

pumping to the Platte River should begin in 2015 or 2016. State revolving funds 

are currently being sought for the project. Replanting the project area to native 

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment D



PBC Meeting Minutes  

October 6, 2014  4 

grass is also ongoing. N-CORPE sponsors will be receiving proposals from the 

Nebraska Game & Parks Commission on opportunities for habitat, public access, 

and possibly a staff person on the project land.  

B. Orchard Alfalfa: Mintken reported that all of the structures have been 

constructed and the project should be completed by spring 2015.  

C. J-2 Regulating Reservoir: Schellpeper discussed the J-2 quarterly report 

(Attachment J) that was handed out prior to the meeting. An annual report 

(Attachment K) was also distributed which includes dollar amounts that have 

been spent from July 2013 to June 2014. The Nebraska Community Foundation’s 

Consolidated Financial Statements and Reports of Independent Certified Public 

Accountants, June 30, 2014 and 2013, report (Attachment L) was also distributed. 

A drafted letter (Attachment M) to the Nebraska Community Foundation (NCF) 

was presented which described the process by which the group would like to be 

invoiced for the second payment. If the group decides to move the payment to the 

NCF now there is an option for investment during the time that the funds remain 

there.  

Action: Schellpeper will adjust the payment obligations of CPNRD, TBNRD, and 

TPNRD listed in the draft letter to the NCF in order to make up for the 

NDNR’s correction payment of approximately $6,000 (see agenda item 

5.A.).  

 Schellpeper will also add an attachment that lists each NRD’s first, 

second, and estimated third payments for this project. She will send the 

new estimates out to the members. 

 Schellpeper will also send out information on where the funds can be 

invested while they are housed at the NCF.  

 

D. North Platte NRD Lease: Berge reported that stakeholder meetings have been 

held and more are scheduled over the next few weeks. NPNRD is working on 

responding to a few questions that NDNR had on the permitting for the project. 

Cost estimates are being finalized for the building of the pit. A public hearing will 

be held and public testimony will be responded to before construction begins.  

E. Tri-Basin Phase II Augmentation: Thorburn reported that the second well has 

been installed but has not been tested yet. TBNRD hopes to get the opportunity to 

test the well this fall. 

 

7. Public Comments: Leon “Butch” Koehlmoos of the Lower Loup NRD noted that the 

Lower Platte River Basin is in the planning stages of its basin-wide plan and that he’d 

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment D



PBC Meeting Minutes  

October 6, 2014  5 

like to keep the lines of communication open between the Lower and Upper Platte 

River representatives.  

8. Adjourn: The PBC meeting adjourned at 2:53 p.m. Central Time. 

The next PBC meetings are set for the following dates and will be held at 1:30 p.m., 

Central Time at the TPNRD offices: 

December 1, 2014 

February 2, 2015 

April 7, 2015 

June 18, 2015 (at 2:30 p.m.) 

August 6, 2015 

October 6, 2015 

December 7, 2015 

 

Action Item Summary: 

1) NDNR will update the PBC budget summary to reflect the changes contained in the motion 

to move years 1-3 unallocated funds to the N-CORPE project.  

2) Schellpeper will review the North Dry Creek contract in order to determine who the contract 

manager is and whether or not the contract needs to be modified to cover phase II of the 

project’s costs.  

 

3) NDNR and CPNRD will finalize the modified OA/FA contract and forward it to the PBC 

Chair for signature. 

 

4) Schellpeper will adjust the payment obligations of CPNRD, TBNRD, and TPNRD listed in 

the draft letter to the NCF in order to make up for the NDNR’s correction payment of 

approximately $6,000 (see agenda item 5.A.).  

a. Schellpeper will also add an attachment that lists each involved NRD’s first, second, and 

estimated third payments for this project. She will send the new estimates out to the 

members. 

b. Schellpeper will also send out information on where the funds can be invested while they 

are housed at the NCF.  

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment D



PBC Operations Budget
PBC Funding Summary     Updated 5/5/2014
PBHEP Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NDNR Total by Year
Budget Year 1 503.33$               503.33$               503.33$                 503.33$               503.34$                503.34$               3,020.00$              
Budget Year 2 535.85$               535.85$               535.85$                 535.85$               535.85$                535.85$               3,215.10$              
Budget Year 3
Total 3 Year Budget 1,039.18$            1,039.18$           1,039.18$             1,039.18$            1,039.19$            1,039.19$            6,235.10$              

PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment E



PBC Study Budget
Updated 10/6/2014
PBHEP Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NDNR Total by Year
Invoice 13-1511 (Phase I ConPracStudy) 24,556.00$          Remaining -$                  
Invoice 13-1537 (Phase I ConPracStudy) 42,096.00$          
Invoice 13-1560 (Phase I ConPracStudy) 3,508.00$            

Total 3 Year Budget -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                       70,160.00$          70,160.00$            

 Post-1997 Study CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget (contract budget with Flatwater) 45,000.00$            45,000.00$    

Consultant Estimates October 2014 115,000.00$        107,000.00$       222,000.00$  
 OA/FA Study CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total IWMPPF Total
Budget Estimate 9,000.00$            9,000.00$            9,000.00$              9,000.00$            9,000.00$             45,000.00$          180,000.00$          225,000.00$  

 Robust Review Work CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total NDNR Total
Budget Estimate -$                 

Conservation Study Phase II CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD NRD Total IWMPPF Total
Budget Estimate -$                 

PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment E



PBC Budget Years 1 to 3 Review and Amendments
Updated 11/30/2014

October 2014 Budget
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Budget Year 1 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           
Budget Year 2 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           
Budget Year 3 301,400.00$           708,400.00$               61,600.00$             444,400.00$             684,200.00$                  2,200,000.00$           3,300,000.00$              2,200,000.00$          7,700,000.00$           

Total 3 Year Budget 904,200.00$          2,125,200.00$           184,800.00$          1,333,200.00$         2,052,600.00$               6,600,000.00$          9,900,000.00$             6,600,000.00$          23,100,000.00$        
Amendment 1 Total (Dec-13) [NPNRD lease &Easement] 121,788.00$               121,788.00$              9,432.00$                 131,220.00$              
Amendment 2 Total (Dec-13) [fall 2013 gw recharge] 6,000.00$               2,970.00$               112,199.34$             10,930.00$                    132,099.34$              198,149.00$             330,248.34$              
Amendment 3 Total (Aug-14) [spring 2014 gw recharge] 600.00$                  258,121.50$             3,600.00$                      262,321.50$              -$                              264,421.50$             526,743.00$              

Total Amendment Budget 6,000.00$              121,788.00$              3,570.00$              370,320.84$            14,530.00$                    516,208.84$             -$                             472,002.50$             988,211.34$             
Total 3 Year Budget & Amendments 910,200.00$           2,246,988.00$            188,370.00$           1,703,520.84$          2,067,130.00$               7,116,208.84$           9,900,000.00$              7,072,002.50$          24,088,211.34$         

PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Revised Budget Years 1 - 3* 3,782,442.00$        203,046.00$               3,570.00$               1,562,820.84$          1,564,330.00$               7,116,208.84$           9,900,000.00$              7,072,002.50$          24,088,211.34$         

PBC Project CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project NDNR Amount Paid Project Status Remaining
North Platte NRD Lease/Recharge -$                       196,758.00$               -$                       -$                          -$                               196,758.00$              121,887.00$                 173,250.00$             491,895.00$              Waiting on Contract
Grandview Permanent Retirement -$                       6,288.00$                   -$                       -$                          -$                               6,288.00$                  -$                              9,432.00$                 15,720.00$                Waiting on Easement from NPNRD
Re-Use Pits Recharge Project Spring 2014 -$                       -$                           600.00$                  -$                          3,600.00$                      4,200.00$                  -$                              6,300.00$                 10,500.00$                to be submitted by TPNRD
Phase II North Dry Creek -$                       -$                           -$                       24,000.00$               -$                               24,000.00$                36,000.00$                   -$                          60,000.00$                Under Contract, no invoices or payments
J-2 Reregulating Reservoir 1,168,500.00$        -$                           -$                       1,168,500.00$          934,800.00$                  3,271,800.00$           4,907,700.00$              6,426,750.00$          14,606,250.00$         3,860,890.00$           Partial Payment, under contract 11,384,222.86$   
Orchard-Alfalfa Canal Rehabilation 1,665,578.40$        -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               1,665,578.40$           2,498,367.60$              -$                          4,163,946.00$           2,309,583.00$           Partial Payment, under contract 188,784.60$        
Thirty-Mile & Orchard Transfer from CPNRD easement package 118,682.40$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               118,682.40$              178,023.60$                 -$                          296,706.00$              73,250.74$                Partial Payment, under contract 104,772.86$        
N-CORPE -$                       -$                           -$                       -$                          615,000.00$                  615,000.00$              922,500.00$                 1,537,500.00$           900,000.00$              Partial Paid - September 4, 2014 22,500.00$          
CPNRD conservation easement package* 623,681.20$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               623,681.20$              935,521.80$                 -$                          1,559,203.00$           935,521.80$              Paid - October 8, 2014 -$                     
2014 E65 Canal and Elwood Reservoir Recharge Project (spring 2014) -$                       -$                           -$                       258,121.50$             -$                               258,121.50$              -$                              258,121.50$             516,243.00$              258,121.50$              Paid - August 6, 2014 -$                     
Fall 2013 GW recharge 6,000.00$               -$                           2,970.00$               112,199.34$             10,930.00$                    132,099.34$              -$                              198,149.00$             330,248.34$              198,149.00$              Paid - December 12, 2013 -$                     
Cozad & Thirty-Mile (PBHEP Overruns) 200,000.00$           -$                           -$                       -$                          -$                               200,000.00$              300,000.00$                 -$                          500,000.00$              300,000.00$              Paid - September 24, 2014 -$                     
Totals by Contributor 3,782,442.00$        203,046.00$               3,570.00$               1,562,820.84$          1,564,330.00$               7,116,208.84$           9,900,000.00$              7,072,002.50$          24,088,211.34$         
DNR Total
Budget Difference from Original 3 year budget (2,878,242.00)$      1,922,154.00$            181,230.00$           (229,620.84)$           488,270.00$                  (516,208.84)$            -$                              (472,002.50)$            (988,211.34)$            

Specific Project Amendments CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project
J-2 Reservoir (original) 1,168,500.00$        1,168,500.00$          934,800.00$                  3,271,800.00$           4,907,700.00$              6,426,750.00$          14,606,250.00$         
J-2 Reservoir (revised; Aug-2013) 1,571,662.00$        1,571,662.00$          1,257,328.00$               4,400,652.00$           7,125,086.16$              8,120,026.70$          19,645,764.86$         Additional funding committed in years 4-6
Phase II North Dry Creek (original) 39,000.00$               39,000.00$                58,500.00$                   97,500.00$                
Phase II Augmentation North Dry Creek (revised; Apr-2014) 24,000.00$               24,000.00$                36,000.00$                   60,000.00$                
CPNRD Conservation Easement Package (original) 742,364.00$           742,364.00$              1,113,545.00$              1,855,909.00$           
CPNRD Conservation Easement Package (revised; Aug-2014) 623,681.28$           623,681.28$              935,521.80$                 1,559,203.08$           

Thirty-Mile (original) 2,021,592.80$        2,021,592.80$           3,032,389.21$              5,053,982.01$           
Thirty-Mile (revised; Aug-2014) 2,140,275.20$        2,140,275.20$           3,210,412.81$              5,350,688.01$           
N-CORPE (original) 600,000.00$                  600,000.00$              900,000.00$                 1,500,000.00$             
N-CORPE (revised; Oct-2014) 615,000.00$                  615,000.00$              922,500.00$                 1,537,500.00$           

* CPNRD transferred money ($118,683) from Conservation Easement Package to be used for the Orchard Alfalfa Canal Rehabilitation and the Thirty-Mile Canal Rehabilitation Projects

PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment E



PBC Years 4 to 6 Budget Review
Updated 11/30/2014
PBC Budget Summary CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Year
Budget Year 4 301,400.00$               708,400.00$  61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$  2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$  $1,693,277 9,393,276.70$               
Budget Year 5 301,400.00$               708,400.00$  61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$  2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$  7,700,000.00
Budget Year 6 301,400.00$               708,400.00$  61,600.00$                 444,400.00$                 684,200.00$  2,200,000.00$               3,300,000.00$  7,700,000.00
Total 3 Year Budget 904,200.00$               2,125,200.00$                184,800.00$               1,333,200.00$              2,052,600.00$                6,600,000.00$               9,900,000.00$  1,693,276.70$              18,193,276.70$            

PBC Project CPNRD NPNRD SPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total NRD DNR (NET Transfer) DNR General Fund Total by Project Meeting Motion Ref. Project Status
North Platte NRD Lease/Recharge 221,197.00$  221,197.00$                  331,795.50$  -$  552,992.50$                  Jun 2013 pg 2 #7 C Subject to availability 
Orchard-Alfalfa Canal Rehabilitation 208,314.40$               208,314.40$                  312,471.60$  -$  520,786.00$                  Jun 2013 Pg 2 #7 B Subject to availability
N-CORPE 1,730,071.10$                1,730,071.10$               2,595,106.66$  -$  4,325,177.76$               Aug 2013 pg 3 #8 B Subject to availability 
J-2 Reregulating Reservoir 403,161.12$               403,161.12$                 322,528.90$  1,128,851.14$               2,217,386.16$  1,693,276.70$               5,039,514.00$               Aug 2013 Pg 3 #8 A Subject to availability 
Totals by Contributor 611,475.52$               221,197.00$  -$  403,161.12$                 2,052,600.00$                3,288,433.64$               5,456,759.92$  1,693,276.70$              10,438,470.26$            

Remaining Financial Commitments by 
Contributor 292,724.48$               1,904,003.00$                184,800.00$               930,038.88$                 -$  3,311,566.36$               4,443,240.08$  -$  7,754,806.44$               

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment E



PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment F



PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment F



PBC Meeting 

December 1, 2014 

Attachment F



PBC J-2 Regulating Reservoir Project Budget and Payments
Updated 11/30/2014

Project: J-2 Contract total
Not to Exceed 
WRCF Total to Date

Total Requested
 WRCF Remaining WRCF

Contract # 574  $ 19,645,764.00  $ 15,245,113.62  $ 4,960,069.00  $   15,245,113.62  $ 10,285,044.62 

Budgets
Contract Budget
 J-2 Project DNR CPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total 
Initial Payment (Anticipated due January 1, 2013)  $ 4,607,500.00  $ 475,000.00  $        475,000.00  $ 380,000.00  $ 5,937,500.00 
Remaining Payment (Anticipated due June 30, 2013)  $ 6,726,950.00  $ 693,500.00  $        693,500.00  $ 554,800.00  $ 8,668,750.00 
Total of Contract #574  $ 11,334,450.00  $ 1,168,500.00  $     1,168,500.00  $ 934,800.00  $ 14,606,250.00 

Contract Budget 77.60% 8.00% 8.00% 6.40% 100.00%
J-2 Project Amendment DNR CPNRD TBNRD TPNRD Total 
Initial Payment (Prior to Sept 15th)  $ 3,849,013.55  $ 396,805.52  $        396,805.52  $ 317,444.41  $ 4,960,069.00 
Second Payment (Summer 2014)  $ 5,698,050.05  $ 587,427.84  $        587,427.84  $ 469,942.27  $ 7,342,848.00 
Remaining Payment (Winter, 2015)  $ 5,698,050.02  $ 587,427.51  $        587,427.51  $ 469,941.96  $ 7,342,847.00 
Total of Amendment 1 to contract #574  $ 15,245,113.62  $ 1,571,660.87  $     1,571,660.87  $ 1,257,328.64  $ 19,645,764.00 

Payments
Initial Estimate: Invoice:  $ 3,773,542.50  $ 389,025.00  $     389,025.00  $ 311,220.00  $ 4,862,812.50 

NCF Fee:  $ 81,290.84  $ 8,380.50  $         8,380.50  $ 6,704.40  $ 104,756.24 
Paid 8/28/2013 Total:  $ 3,854,833.34  $ 397,405.50  $     397,405.50  $ 317,924.40  $ 4,967,568.74 

Correction:
Invoice:  $ 5,937.50  $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -   

NCF Fee:  $ 118.75  $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -   
Paid 10/10/2013 Total:  $ 6,056.25  $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -   

First Payment Total:  $ 3,860,889.59  $ 397,405.50  $     397,405.50  $ 317,924.40  $ 4,973,624.99 

Invoice:  $ 5,698,050.00  $ 587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $ 469,942.00  $ 7,342,848.00 

Invoice:  $ 4,607.50  $ 475.00  $            475.00  $ 380.00  $ 5,937.50 
NCF Fee:  $ 92.15  $ 9.50  $ 9.50  $ 7.60  $ 118.75 

Total:  $ 4,699.65  $ 484.50  $            484.50  $ 387.60  $ 6,056.25 

2nd Payment based on Contract:  $                 5,698,050.00  $ 587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $ 469,942.00  $ 7,342,848.00 

2nd Payment Contract:

Adjustment for Correction:

Adjusted 2nd Payment:

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment G



Adjustment for Correction:  $                      (1,356.60)  $                         484.50  $            484.50  $                         387.60  $                                  -   

 2 nd  Payment Adjusted:  $                5,696,693.40  $                 587,912.50  $     587,912.50  $                 470,329.60  $                7,342,848.00 

 $                    115,208.43  $                    11,889.79  $       11,889.79  $                      9,511.82  $                    148,499.83 
2nd Payment Total:  $                 5,811,901.83  $                  599,802.29  $     599,802.29  $                  479,841.42  $                 7,491,347.83 

 $                 5,698,050.00  $                  587,428.00  $     587,428.00  $                  469,942.00  $                 7,342,848.00 
 $                    122,749.19  $                    12,654.56  $       12,654.56  $                    10,123.64  $                    158,181.95 

Estimated 3rd Payment Total:  $                 5,817,831.00  $                  599,776.56  $     599,776.56  $                  479,820.84  $                 7,497,204.96 

 $                 9,547,063.00  $                  984,234.00  $     984,234.00  $                  787,386.00  $               12,302,917.00 
11,334,450.00$                $               1,168,500.00  $  1,168,500.00  $                  934,800.00  $               14,606,250.00 

 $                 1,787,387.00  $                  184,266.00  $     184,266.00  $                  147,414.00  $                 2,303,333.00 

 $                 9,672,791.42  $                  997,207.79  $     997,207.79  $                  797,765.82  $               12,464,972.82 
 $               11,334,450.00  $               1,168,500.00  $  1,168,500.00  $                  934,800.00  $               14,606,250.00 
 $                 1,661,658.58  $                  171,292.21  $     171,292.21  $                  137,034.18  $                 2,141,277.18 

 $               15,490,622.42  $               1,596,984.35  $  1,596,984.35  $               1,277,586.66  $               19,962,177.78 
Contract Budget:  $               15,245,113.62  $               1,571,660.87  $  1,571,660.87  $               1,257,328.64  $               19,645,764.00 

Difference:  $                  (245,508.80)  $                  (25,323.48)  $      (25,323.48)  $                  (20,258.02)  $                  (316,413.78)

Total 1st and 2nd Actual Payments plus NCF Fees:
Budget for PBC Budget Years 1-3:

Difference (carryover to Budget Year 4):

Total All Payments as estimated 11/25/2014:

Difference:

2nd payment estimated NCF Fee:

3rd Payment,  Contract, Winter 2015:
 Anticipated Payment Amount from Contract:

Anticipated NCF Fee:

Budgeting & Contract Variance:
Total 1st and 2nd Amended Contract Anticipated 

Budget for PBC Budget Years 1-3:

PBC Meeting

December 1, 2014

Attachment G


	20150414_PBC_December2014_FinalMinutes
	A_PBC_Dec2014_AttendanceSheet
	B_PBC_Dec2014_PublicNotice
	C_PBC_Dec2014_Agenda_final
	D_PBC_Oct2014_MeetingMinutes_final
	E_PBC_Dec2014_BudgetFundingSummary
	Operations
	Studies
	PBC Budget (Years 1-3) 
	PBC Budget (Years 4-6) 

	F_PBC_Dec2014_OAFAContract_FinalSigned
	G_PBC_Dec2014_J2BudgetAndPayments
	J-2 Invoice




